As all the conditions precedent set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and the
Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriter on or before 4:00 p.m. on Thursday,
September 15, 2022, the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday,
September 15, 2022.

As a result of the over-subscription of the Rights Shares taking into account of the valid applications for
the Excess Rights Shares, the Underwriter’s obligations under the Underwriting Agreement in respect of
the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, for illustrative purposes, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Shareholder
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

STDM Group 3,105,060,500 54.7% 3,881,325,625 (Note 1) 54.7% (Note 1)

Directors (Note 2) 608,491,922 10.7% 760,614,902 (Note 3) 10.7% (Note 3)

Directors of subsidiaries of
the Company 21,357,500 0.4% 24,177,500 0.3%

Holders of the Outstanding Share
Options – – – –

The Underwriter and/or
subscriber(s) procured by it – – – –

Other Shareholders 1,946,534,371 34.2% 2,435,687,339 34.3%

Total 5,681,444,293 100.0% 7,101,805,366 100.0%

Notes:

1. For reference only, the number of issued Shares and the approximate percentage of total issued Shares held by the
STDM Group immediately after completion of the Rights Issue were arrived at on the basis of their full entitlement
of Rights Shares under the PALs based on 3,105,060,500 Shares held by them before the Rights Issue, as taken up
pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking. These figures do not take into account Excess Rights Shares allocated to the
STDM Group, as this information is not currently available.

2. The Shares held by the Directors comprise the Shares beneficially held by Ms. Ho Chiu Fung, Daisy, Mr. Fok Tsun Ting,